

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 18-0809

TOBY THORNTON,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN INTERSTATE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
HON. JAMES HECKERMAN

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Mark McCormick (AT0005111)
Stephen H. Locher (AT0010383)
Matthew D. Callanan (AT0011813)
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4615; 283-4610
Facsimile: (515) 558-0615; 558-0610
E-Mail: mmccormick@belinmccormick.com
shlocher@belinmccormick.com
mdcallanan@belinmccormick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	14
ARGUMENT.....	31
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT OR REMITTITUR AND CONDITIONAL NEW TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO COMPENSATORY DAMAGES.	31
A. <i>Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.</i>	31
B. <i>The District Court Erred by Failing to Grant JNOV or Remittitur With Respect to Loss of Use of Money Damages.</i>	33
1. Judicial Estoppel, Collateral Estoppel, and Undisputed Facts Require JNOV or Remittitur of the Lost Investment Income Award.....	34
2. Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict or Remittitur Is Also Appropriate for Lost Home Equity Damages.	42
C. <i>The Evidence Is Insufficient to Support the Physical Pain and Suffering and Loss of Mind and Body Awards.</i>	44
D. <i>The District Court Should Have Remitted Most of the Consequential Damages Award of \$52,000.</i>	48
E. <i>Summary.</i>	51

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT REMITTITUR AND CONDITIONAL NEW TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD, WHICH VIOLATES STATE AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS.....	52
A.	<i>Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.</i>	52
B.	<i>The Punitive Damage Award of \$6.75 Million Is Excessive Under State and Federal Due Process and Should Be Remitted.</i>	53
1.	American Interstate’s Conduct Was Not Reprehensible.....	56
2.	The Ratio of Punitive to Compensatory Damages Weighs Overwhelmingly In Favor of Remittitur.....	62
3.	The Level of Civil Penalties Authorized in Comparable Cases Reinforces the Excessiveness of the Punitive Damage Award.....	68
III.	IN LIGHT OF THE POSSIBLE THIRD TRIAL, THIS COURT SHOULD PROVIDE DIRECTION TO THE DISTRICT COURT REGARDING THE IMPERMISSIBILITY OF ATTORNEY SIEMS SERVING AS TRIAL COUNSEL AND THE LOSS OF MIND AND BODY JURY INSTRUCTION.....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	75
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	76
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	77
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>155 N. High, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 650 N.E.2d 869 (Ohio 1995)	70
<i>Adeniyi-Jones v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. Action No. 14-7101, 2016 WL 3551486 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016).....	70
<i>AMCO Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lamphere</i> , 541 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	45, 47
<i>Amerigraphics, Inc. v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 307 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	54
<i>Arellano v. Primerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 332 P.3d 597 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	54, 64
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	53, 68
<i>Boylan v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1992).....	45
<i>Brant v. Bockholt</i> , 532 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1995).....	75
<i>Bryant v. Parr</i> , 872 N.W.2d 366 (Iowa 2015).....	48
<i>Buhmeyer v. Case New Holland, Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....	55, 63, 65, 68
<i>Calvert v. Am. Family Ins. Grp.</i> , No. 04-1074, 2006 WL 126635 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2006).....	45, 47
<i>Cawthorn v. Cath. Health Initiatives Iowa Corp.</i> , 743 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 2007)	69

<i>Ceimo v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:00-CV-1386 FJM, 2003 WL 25481095 (D. Ariz. Sept. 17, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 137 F. App'x 968 (9th Cir. 2005).....	64
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	52, 53
<i>Dameron v. Neumann Bros., Inc.</i> , 339 N.W.2d 160 (Iowa 1983).....	34, 37
<i>Data Documents, Inc. v. Pottawattamie Cty.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2000).....	43
<i>Doe v. Cent. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , 766 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2009).....	31, 32
<i>Dolan v. Aid Ins. Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 1988).....	45
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008)	55, 59, 63, 64
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Gonzalez</i> , 403 P.3d 1153 (Alaska 2017)	66, 67
<i>Hall v. Farmers All. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 179 P.3d 276 (Idaho 2008)	49, 55, 63, 65
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).....	31, 32, 51
<i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>Kennedy v. Supreme Forest Prods.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D. Conn. 2017)	67
<i>Kimble v. Land Concepts, Inc.</i> , 845 N.W.2d 395 (Wis. 2014)	55
<i>Korfman v. Kemper Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 685 N.Y.S.2d 282 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	70

<i>Leavey v. Unum Provident Corp.</i> , 295 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Midland Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Mercy Clinics, Inc.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1998).....	33
<i>Nardelli v. Metro. Grp. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 277 P.3d 789 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012)	54, 64
<i>Nelson v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midw.</i> , No. CV 11-162-M-DWM, 2012 WL 761965 (D. Mont. Mar. 8, 2012)	70
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010).....	33
<i>Nickerson v. Stonebridge</i> , 371 P.3d 242 (Cal. 2016).....	54
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. Burnett</i> , 160 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1968).....	43
<i>Poage v. Crane Co.</i> , 523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)	66
<i>Renze Hybrids, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1988).....	37, 51
<i>Rodda v. Vermeer Mfg.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2007).....	44
<i>Roling v. Daily</i> , 596 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1999).....	32
<i>Saint Joseph Healthcare, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 487 S.W.2d 864 (Ky. 2016).....	66, 67
<i>Schlitz v. Teledirect Int'l, Inc.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	43, 44
<i>Shannon v. Hearity</i> , 487 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	43

<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011).....	33
<i>Spencer v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Spencer v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 953 (S.D. Iowa 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 757 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2014)	45, 47
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	52, 53, 54, 55, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 65, 66, 67, 68
<i>State v. Vanover</i> , 559 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1997).....	75
<i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017).....	25, 29, 30, 44, 50, 51
<i>United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Shelly Funeral Home, Inc.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 2002).....	36
<i>Van Sickle Constr. Co. v. Wachovia Commercial Mortg., Inc.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010).....	52
<i>Vennerberg Farms, Inc. v. IGF Ins. Co.</i> , 405 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1987).....	35
<i>Walker v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 63 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	55
<i>Watson v. Lewis</i> , 272 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1978).....	31
<i>Weigel v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 158 S.W.3d 147 (Ark. 2004)	70
<i>Wilson v. Liberty Mut. Grp.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2003).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Winnebago Indus. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	36, 39

Wolf v. Wolf,
690 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2005) 52

WSH Props., L.L.C. v. Daniels,
761 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2008) 41

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 85.45 14

Iowa Code § 85.47 41

Iowa Code § 86.13 68

Iowa Code § 668A.1(1)(a) 52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourteenth Amendment 53

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f) 12

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1003 31, 32

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004 32

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004 and 1010 31

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1010(2) 32, 52

Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:3.7 74
